

No. 19-2694

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

—◆—
EDWARD A. WILLIAMS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

—◆—
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2:17-cv-02641
The Honorable Robert F. Kelly

—◆—
APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF
—◆—

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
ADAM KRAUT
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org
akraut@fpclaw.org

JOSHUA PRINCE
PRINCE LAW OFFICES, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
(888) 313-0416
joshua@princelaw.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The dangerousness test applies to Williams’ as-applied challenge.....	11
A. <i>Marks</i> is used to determine the controlling test from a split decision.....	13
B. The “Majority View Test” does not support the multifactor test.....	20
C. The panel opinions in <i>Holloway</i> and <i>Folajtar</i> do not overrule the controlling rationale from <i>Binderup</i>	22
II. Section 922(g)(1), as applied to Williams, is unconstitutional under the dangerousness test.....	22
III. The Multifactor Virtue Test is inconsistent with history, and the entire <i>Binderup</i> Court agreed that modern-day bans should reflect historical bans.....	27
IV. Even if applicable, the multifactor test from <i>Binderup</i> compels a ruling in favor of Williams.....	30
V. Because Section 922(g)(1) eviscerates Williams’ Second Amendment rights it should be held categorically unconstitutional, or in the alternative, to fail even intermediate scrutiny.....	35
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Beers v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 927 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2019)	14, 15
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	27, 32
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	passim
<i>Binderup v. Attorney Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	28, 35, 36
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011)	20
<i>Holloway v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Holloway v. Sessions</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 451 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	35
<i>In re Penn Cent. Transp. Co.</i> , 553 F.2d 12 (3d Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	24, 25, 28

King v. Palmer,
 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (*en banc*) 19

Marks v. United States,
 430 U.S. 188 (1977) passim

McCullen v. Coakley,
 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 37

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 36, 43

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,
 536 U.S. 765 (2002) 43

Sir John Knight’s Case,
 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)..... 24

State v. Roundtree,
 2021 WI 1..... 26, 28

State v. Weber,
 2020-Ohio-6832, 2020 WL 7635472 26, 28

United States v. Barton,
 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011) 11, 12, 23

United States v. Donovan,
 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011) 20

United States v. Duvall,
 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 18

United States v. Hunt-Irving,
 No. 19-1636..... 2

United States v. Marzzarella,
 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 11

United States v. Monaco,
 23 F.3d 793 (3d Cir. 1994) 22

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 37

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 37

Statutes

1 Stat. 271, § 1 (1792)..... 29

1786 Mass. Laws 265 29

18 Pa.C.S. § 106(b)(6) 3

18 Pa.C.S. 6105(c)(3) 35

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 925(c) 38

27 C.F.R. § 478.144..... 39

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

36 F.R. 20449 42

36 F.R. 22321 39, 42

36 F.R. 23731 42

37 F.R. 10406 42

37 F.R. 11790 42

37 F.R. 13352 42

37 F.R. 15009 42

37 F.R. 16113 42

37 F.R. 18636	39, 42
37 F.R. 23	42
37 F.R. 23642	42
37 F.R. 26352	42
37 F.R. 28640	42
37 F.R. 2893	42
37 F.R. 4921	42
37 F.R. 6361	42
37 F.R. 6769	42
37 F.R. 7168	42
37 F.R. 8403	42
38 F.R. 14299	42
38 F.R. 1944	42
38 F.R. 3414	42
38 F.R. 4524	42
38 F.R. 4583	42
38 F.R. 8071	42
39 F.R. 9212	42
41 F.R. 50368	42
41 F.R. 7550	42
42 F.R. 21156	40, 42
43 F.R. 25755	42

43 F.R. 51736	42
44 F.R. 71492	42
45 F.R. 26868	42
45 F.R. 39998	42
45 F.R. 49733	42
45 F.R. 65393	42
45 F.R. 6878	42
45 F.R. 76838	42
46 F.R. 11751	42
46 F.R. 23646	42
46 F.R. 33410	42
46 F.R. 46456	39, 42
46 F.R. 57812	42
47 F.R. 10132	42
47 F.R. 47714	42
48 F.R. 10508	42
48 F.R. 28385	39, 42
48 F.R. 29650	42
48 F.R. 36720	42
48 F.R. 50977	42
49 F.R. 25060	39, 42
49 F.R. 29503	39, 42

49 F.R. 35707	42
49 F.R. 48252	42
50 F.R. 1026	42
50 F.R. 23374	42
54 F.R. 43378	42
55 F.R. 14549	39, 42
55 F.R. 33208	42
55 F.R. 48951	42
55 F.R. 48951-03	41
55 F.R. 5939	42
56 F.R. 14791	42
56 F.R. 26713	42
56 F.R. 26713-02	41
56 F.R. 36865	42
56 F.R. 65926	42
57 F.R. 6160	42
57 F.R. 6160-02	40
75 Pa.C.S. § 3802(c)	3
75 Pa.C.S. § 3803	3
75 Pa.C.S. § 3804(c)(2)	8
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115–141, 132 Stat. 348	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	11

Militia Act of 1662, 13 & 14 Car. 2, c.3, § 13..... 23

Other Authorities

ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND, PROCEEDINGS AND ACTS OF THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, APRIL 1684 - JUNE 1692,
vol. 13 (William Hand Browne ed., 1894) 29

Greenlee, Joseph G.S., *The Historical Justification for
Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms*, 20
WYO. L. REV. 249 (2020)..... 25, 29

Hening, William Waller, THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A
COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, vol. 3 (1823) 29

Krouse, William J., *Gun Control: FY2017 Appropriations for the
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF)
and Other Initiatives*, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE,
Aug. 7, 2017..... 39

Pet. For a Writ of Cert. *Sessions v. Binderup*, 137 S. Ct. 2323
(2017) (No. 16-847)..... 30

Re, Richard M., *Beyond the Marks Rule*, 132 HARV. L. REV.
1942 (2019) 16, 18, 19, 20

Williams, Ryan C., *Questioning Marks: Plurality Decisions and
Precedential Constraint*, 69 STAN. L. REV. 795 (2017)..... 17
